IFRS equity 7,804 7,256
- thereof goodwill 1,165 1,271
IFRS equity excluding goodwill 6,639 5,985

Embedded value 8,785 6,898

Value not recognised in IFRS equity 2,146 913

 * Based on European Embedded Value, excluding KL and NHL.
 Based on traditional embedded value, including KL and NHL.

The value not recognized in IFRS equity increased in 2005 by EUR 1,233m. This
increase includes the positive impact of the restatement of the European Embedded
Value of EUR 808m.

Munich Re Group European Embedded Value Report 2005 Page 23

6 Sensitivities

Sensitivities of the embedded value as at 31 December 2005 and the 2005 value added
by new business are presented in this section. The presentation follows the Additional
Guidance on European Embedded Value Disclosures as published by the CFO Forum in
September 2005. The sensitivity "100bp p.a. increase in the yield on equity/property
assets" is not meaningful in the context of a market-consistent valuation and is therefore
omitted in accordance with the CFO Forum's Additional Guidance.

6.1 Reinsurance

Sensitivities for the embedded value as at 31 December 2005:

All figures in €m EV Difference Change
Base case 5,920
Frictional cost rate +100bp 5,416 -504 -9%
No frictional costs 6,556 636 11%
Mortality/morbidity (life business) -5% 6,546 626 11%
Mortality (annuity business) -5% 5,911 -9 0%
No mortality improvements (life business) 4,770 -1,150 -19%
Lapse rates -10% 5,973 53 1%
Maintenance expenses -10% 5,966 46 1%
Interest rates -100bp1 6,328 408 7%
Equity/property values -10% 5,901 -19 0%
Minimum solvency capital 6,023 103 2%

Sensitivities for the 2005 value of new business:

All figures in €m VANB Difference Change
Base case 247
Frictional cost rate +100bp 175 -72 -29%
No frictional costs 337 90 36%
Mortality/morbidity (life business) -5% 342 95 38%
Mortality (annuity business) -5% 248 1 0%
No mortality improvements (life business) 84 -163 -66%
Lapse rates -10% 265 18 7%
Maintenance expenses -10% 256 9 4%
Interest rates -100bp2 265 18 7%
Equity/property values -10% 247 0 0%

1 Values reported at 9 May 2006: EV 6,064; Difference 144; Change 2%.
2 Values reported at 9 May 2006: VANB 235; Difference -12; Change -5%.

Munich Re Group European Embedded Value Report 2005 Page 24

6.2 Primary insurance

Sensitivities for the embedded value as at 31 December 2005:

All figures in €m EV Difference Change
Base case 2,865
Frictional cost rate +100bp 2,366 -499 -17%
No frictional costs 3,452 587 20%
Mortality/morbidity (life business) -5% 2,876 11 0%
Mortality (annuity business) -5% 2,815 -50 -2%
Lapse rates -10% 2,821 -44 -2%
Maintenance expenses -10% 2,935 70 2%
Interest rates -100bp 1,341 -1,524 -53%
Equity/property values -10% 2,590 -275 -10%
Minimum solvency capital 3,206 341 12%

Sensitivities for the 2005 value of new business:

All figures in €m VANB Difference Change
Base case 72
Frictional cost rate +100bp 49 -23 -32%
No frictional costs 103 31 43%
Mortality/morbidity (life business) -5% 74 2 3%
Mortality (annuity business) -5% 70 -2 -3%
Lapse rates -10% 76 4 6%
Maintenance expenses -10% 77 5 7%
Interest rates -100bp -8 -80 -111%
Equity/property values -10% 62 -10 -14%

Munich Re Group European Embedded Value Report 2005 Page 25

7 Summary of assumptions

7.1 Shareholder shares

 Shareholder share
 Primary insurance
In % 31.12.2005 31.12.2004
Germany - Life 10.0% 7.5%
Germany - Health 15.0% 15.0%
Italy 18-20%* 18%-20%*

* As a % of investment return, before the effect of guarantees.

7.2 Tax rates

Tax rate
Reinsurance Primary insurance

In % 31.12.2005 31.12.2004 31.12.2005 31.12.2004
EUR - Germany 40 40 40 40
EUR - Italy 38 40 38 38
USD 35 35 na na
CAD 35 35 na na
GBP 30 30 na na

7.3 Currency exchange rates

 Currency exchange rates

1EUR = … foreign currency 31.12.2005
average of

year 2005 31.12.2004
USD 1.17955 1.24458 1.35925
CAD 1.37790 1.50867 1.62860
GBP 0.68710 0.68391 0.70795

7.4 Economic assumptions

7.4.1 Risk-free interest rates

The economic scenarios have been calibrated to the market conditions at the valuation
dates. Swap rates have been used as an approximation of the risk-free yield curves.

The table below shows the swap yield curves at the relevant valuation dates for the major
currencies.

Munich Re Group European Embedded Value Report 2005 Page 26

Swap yield
curves 31 December 2005 31 December 2004
Term EUR USD GBP CAD EUR USD GBP CAD
1 year 2.87% 4.79% 4.58% 4.08% 2.36% 3.08% 4.92% 2.76%
2 years 3.04% 4.80% 4.54% 4.11% 2.60% 3.43% 4.86% 3.13%